(Rev. 03/01) 102740512 (BAP. 0/3/1/2002)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof						
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
Prestolite Digital LLC	Name: Krone Digital Communications Inc.					
	Internal Address:					
	Street Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No attached?	7229 S. Alton Way					
3. Nature of Conveyance:						
x Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Centennial					
Other	State: CO Zip: 80112					
Execution Date: July 5, 2000	Additional name(s) & Yes X No address(es) attached:					
Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex A. Patent Application No.(s): 60/095,818 60/095,816 60/136,555 60/137,132 60/136,674 09/368,878	B. Patent No.(s): 6,211,467 6,150,612 6,153,826 6,237,840					
Additional numbers attache	ed? Yes x No					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
Name: Michael B. Stewart Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$440.00					
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 65823-0999	Enclosed					
Street Address:	X Authorized to be charged to deposit accour					
39533 Woodward Avenue, Suite 140	Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed)					
	8. Deposit account number:					
City: State: Zip: Bloomfield Hills MI 48304	18-0013					
BIOOMTIEID HIIIS WIII 483U4 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
Statement and signature.	THIS STACE					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Michael B. Stewart	Signature May 5, 2004					
Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7						

Recordation Form Cover Sheet
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231, on the date shown below

Dated: May 5, 2004

05/10/2004 NGETACHE 00000194 180013 60095818

440.00 DA 01 FC:8021

PATENT

REEL: 015293 FRAME: 0656

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "<u>Assignment</u>"), effective as of August 25, 2000, made by Prestolite Digital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), to Krone Digital Communications Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

- A. Prestolite Wire Corporation, a Delaware corporation that controls the Assignor ("Prestolite"), and GenTek Inc., a Delaware corporation that wholly-owns and controls the Assignee ("GenTek"), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of July 5, 2000, under which Prestolite agreed to sell to GenTek, or to a Subsidiary of GenTek, and GenTek agreed to purchase from Prestolite, or from a Subsidiary of Prestolite, substantially all of the assets of Prestolite's Telecom Business, which assets include the Assigned Patents.
- B. Capitalized terms used in this Assignment without definition shall have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to, including without limitation the right to make, to use and to vend, all patents (including design patents, industrial designs and utility models) and patent applications, together with any patent disclosures and inventions (whether or not reduced to practice) and any reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions or improvements thereof and foreign counterparts thereof, set forth on Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), free and clear of any mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, assignment, security deposit arrangement, encumbrance, lien (statutory or other), charge or other security interest or any preference, priority or other security agreement or preferential arrangement of any kind or nature whatsoever; all rights to apply for registration in foreign countries with full benefit of such priority as may now or hereafter be granted to it by law, treaty or other international convention; and all rights, interests, claims and demands recoverable in law or equity, that Assignor has or may have in profits and damages for past, present and future infringements of the Assigned Patents, including, without limitation, the right to compromise, sue for and collect such profits and damages; all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns or their legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor shall execute and deliver such assignments, endorsements and other instruments and evidences of transfer and give such further assurances and perform such further acts as the Assignee

21016590v1

PATENT REEL: 015293 FRAME: 0657 may reasonably request and as may be reasonably necessary in order to render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to patent issues and in all other respects including as to validity (except for patent issues), interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of this 5th day of July, 2000.

PRESTOLITE DIGITAL LLC

By: Prestolite Wire Corporation, its

Managing Member

Name: Gasper Buffa,

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF Michigan
STATE OF Michigan) ss.: COUNTY OF Cakland)
I, Apral Lyon Fryiden (Name of officer taking acknowledgment), Cosper B. Hajr. (Name of officer signing) personally came before me this day and acknowledged that he or she is resident (Title of officer signing) of PRESTOLITE WIRE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, and that he or she, as resident (Eo (Title of officer signing), being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing on behalf of the corporation.
Witness my hand and official seal, this and day of Quy, 2000.
APRAL LYNN FRYJDUN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MICHIGAN ST. CLAIR COUNTY ACTING IN: OAKLAND COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. FEB. 16,2005
[Seal]
My commission expires Feb. 16, 2005

Schedule I: ASSIGNED PATENTS; PRESTOLITE DIGITAL LLC TO KRONE DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.

III TELCOUNIKI	MATTER	CREF	TYPE	FILED	SEKIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT# STATUS	SIAIUS
CABLE WITH TWISTING FILLER	STING FILLER							
UNITED STATES	65349-0109	DIGITAL	NEW	08/06/1998	60/095,818			EXPIRED
UNITED STATES	65349-0297	DIGITAL	FCA	08/06/1999	09/370,631			PENDING
WIPO	65349-0314	DIGITAL	CEQ	08/06/1999	PCT/US99/17769			PUBLISHED
LOW LOSS DATA CABLES	CABLES							
UNITED STATES	65349-0108	DIGITAL	NEW	08/06/1998	60/095,816			EXPIRED
UNITED STATES	65349-0296	DIGITAL	FCA	6661/90/80	09/369,456			PENDING
HIGH PERFORMANCE DATA CABLE	NCE DATA CABL	囝						
CANADA	65349-0273	DIGITAL	CEQ	04/15/1999	2,269,161			PENDING
UNITED STATES	65349-0107	DIGITAL	NEW	04/17/1998	09/062,059			PENDING
WIPO	65349-0274	DIGITAL	CEQ	04/16/1999	PCT/US99/08365			PUBLISHED
FIELD ASSEMBLY INSULATOR	INSULATOR							
UNITED STATES	65349-0137	DIGITAL	NEW	01/22/1988	147,259	03/28/1989	4,816,710	ISSUED
WIPO	65349-0138	DIGITAL	CEO	01/19/1989	89/US/158	07/27/1989	8906874	ISSUED

OPTIMIZING LAN CABLE PERFORMANCE

UNITED STATES 65349-0258 DIGITAL NEW 05/28/1999 09/322,857 CONTAINER WITH IMPROVED HAND HOLE UNITED STATES 65349-0271 DIGITAL NEW 08/04/1999 09/368,615	PENDING	PENDING
65349-0258 DIGITAL NEW TH IMPROVED HAND HOLE 65349-0271 DIGITAL NEW	09/322,857	09/368,615
65349-0258 DIGITAL 1 TH IMPROVED HAND HOLE 65349-0271 DIGITAL 1	05/28/1999	08/04/1999
65349-0258 TH IMPROVED HAND I 65349-0271	NEW	NEW
UNITED STATES 65349-0258 CONTAINER WITH IMPROVED HAR UNITED STATES 65349-0271	DIGITAL	VD HOLE DIGITAL
UNITED STATES CONTAINER WITH UNITED STATES	65349-0258	IMPROVED HAI 65349-0271
	UNITED STATES	CONTAINER WITH UNITED STATES

TUNED PATCH CABLE

60/137,132

05/28/1999

NEW

DIGITAL

65349-0275

UNITED STATES

21019218v1

CABLE ASSEMBLY WITH MOLDED STRESS RELIEF AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME

PENDING

PATENT REEL: 015293 FRAME: 0661

Schedule I: ASSIGNED PATENTS; PRESTOLITE DIGITAL LLC TO KRONE DIGITAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.

STATUS	PENDING		PENDING		PROPOSED		PENDING
PATENT# STATUS							
ISSUED							
SERIAL#	60/136,555	SAME	60/136,674				09/386,878
FILED	05/28/1999	OD FOR MAKING THE SAME	05/28/1999	FORMULATION		BLE	08/31/1999
TYPE	NEW	THOD FOR	NEW	-	NEW	ATION CA	NEW
CREF	DIGITAL	ABLE AND ME	DIGITAL	RE INSULATIO	DIGITAL	PORT TERMIN	DIGITAL
MATTER	65349-0277	MULTI-PAIR C	65349-0280	PROPYLENE WI	65349-0315	IGITAL TRANS	65349-0298
TITLE/COUNTRY	UNITED STATES	LOW DELAY SKEW MULTI-PAIR CABLE AND METH	UNITED STATES	HIGH SPEED POLYPROPYLENE WIRE INSULATION	UNITED STATES	SHARED SHEATH DIGITAL TRANSPORT TERMINATION CABLE	UNITED STATES

RECORDED: 05/07/2004

R0083150

PATENT REEL: 015293 FRAME: 0662